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January 2, 1968

Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Wyoming Retirement System -
First National Bank

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Service
Ohio National Life Insurance
Colonial Life & Accident
Wyoming Retirement System

Comp. Peace Officers
- Comp.
County Portion Retirement
Withholding Tax for Dec.
Social Security for Dec.
County Retirement Withheld
Group Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance
Group Accident Insurance
Teacher's Retirement

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System

Quarterly Social Security

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

|{January 3, 1968 The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Orton present,
Salisbury acted as chairman pro-tem. '
COUNTY DEPOSITORIES:
the year 1968.
State Bank of Saratoga, Wyoming.

Several routine matters of County business were disposed of.
further business the meeting was adjourned.

~

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY C

- R & B Dept. & Janitors

1967
1967

Quarterly Teacher's Retirement N

Niland absent.

The following banks were designated as County Depositories for
Rawlins National Bank and First National Bank of Rawlins and The Saratoga

There being no

2l

57.85
106.87
509.77
2657.20
801.100
509.77
447.20
102.20
49.00

34.2
IT

2660.21
102.81
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County

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

February 6, 1968

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M.,
Salisbury and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetihgs held January 2nd
read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were apprbved and placed on file.

bills were audited and approved for payment.

Electric Service

Pacific Power & Light Co. ,
License Plates-County Vehicles

Wyo. Deptartment of Revenue

! C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster Misc. - Postage

' Wyo. Department of Revenue License Plates -~ County Vehicles
Rawlins Insurors ooz Insurance
R. G. Engstrom Salary - County Clerk
Mary Bradford Salary - Dep. County Clerk
LaVerne Ziler Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Iris DeLude Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk
Lillian Newell Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk
Betty Sheehan Salary -~ Dep. Co. Clerk
Joel H. Hays Salary - Co. Treas.
Mina T. Woodhouse Dep. Co. Treas.
Frances White Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Marie Backstrom Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Mary Aydelott Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Margaret Whitehead Assisting Co. Treas
R. A. Hakala Salary - Co. Assessor
Myrtle McJunkin Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
B. G. Michie Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
Ida Johnson Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
C. W. Ogburn Salary - Sheriff
Gail Willis Salary - Undersheriff
Lonnie P. Moon Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Ronald D. Holloway Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
E. H. Breniman Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
James A. Pudge Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Diana Dee Sanchez Salary - Secretary

'//// /  Chdirman Pro-tafl?/

John Niland, Chairman and George R.

and 3rd were

The following

338.17
16.00
500.00
10.00
.2653.00
548.70
353.01
278.00

266.00
259.15
273.40
516.55
369.53
290.02
253.50
251.70
255.65
506.15

341.06
353.60
226.40

- 563.15
485.15
404.30
404.30
411.90
416.10
249.25




February 6, 1968
Paul Fultz
Buster Makinen
Robert Korkow
Glen Glidden
Roy Sims
George Aydelott
Oscar A. Hall
K. W. Keldsen
Charlotte A. Harberts
Donna J. Connor

Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables
| Jake Cruz
! Aloy Maes ,
Robert J. Korkow
George F. Buckendorf
! Frank S. Conaway
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

John Maffoni, Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas

Melton Newell

Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
James C. Cashman, M. D.
Frances M. Maes
Olivann Lord

Edward Coppo

IBM Corporation

IBM Corporation

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.

American Real Estate Appraisers

The Blue Book :
Internat'l Ass'n Assessing Officers
Pioneer Printing & Stationery

E. H. Breniman

George F. Cake Co.

Chevron 0il Company
Continental 0Oil Co.
Continental Oil Co.

Dave's Standard

Paul R. Fultz

Kaspar's Phillips 66 Service
McMahon Motors

Robert D. Paul, M. D.
Phillips Petroleum Co.

River Street Motor Co.

Rawlins Aircraft Ser.
Sinclair Refining Co.
Standard Oil

Stan's

Texaco, Inc.

Western Union

Oscar A. Hall

Donna J. Connor
Patrick Kavaney, M. D.
Medical Laboratory

Mem. Hosp. of Carbon Co.
James W. Thorpen, M. D.
Gordon E. Hein

John A. MacPherson

L. McKay Fuller

Verne Wood

Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway
Adrienne Cowdin

F. B. Cronberg

James W. Thorpen, M. D.
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.

— W. W. Bauman, O0O.D.

Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Salary - Dep. Sheriff
Salary - Jailor

Salary - Co. Attorney

Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney
Salary - Secretary to Attorney

Salary - Co. Sup't

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't
Salary -~ Sec. to Agent
Salary - Clerk of Court

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court

Salary - Custodian
Salary - Custodian

2}

o]

[

v

3}

o]
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R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor

Shop foremen & Fire Warden

R & B Dept. - Labor
Salary - Health Officer
Assisting Custodian
Salary - Sec. to PHN

Salary - JP

Co. Clerk - Maint of Equip.

Co. Clerk - Supplies
Co. Clerk - Supplies
Assessor - Supplies
Assessor - Supplies
Assessor - Supplies
Assessor - Supplies
Sheriff - Expense

Sheriff - Supplies

Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Expense

Sheriff - Rescue Unit
Sheriff - Car Expense
care of Prisoners

Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense

Sheriff - Rescue Unit
Sheriff - Car Exp.
Sheriff - Car Exp.
Sheriff - Car Exp.
Sheriff - Car Exp
Sheriff - Supplies
Attorney - Expense
Co. Sup't - Mil & Exp
Coroner - Rent & Fees
Coroner - Autopsy

Coroner - Autopsy
Autopsies

Court Reporter

Court Attorney

Clerk of Court - Witness
Clerk of Court - Expense

Justice Court - Salary & Rent
Justice Court - Salary & Rent

Justice Court - Fees

Jusitce Court - Rent & Mileage

Justice Court - Mileage
CH & Jail - Supplies
Care of Prisoners

R & B Supervisor

156.35
94.60
138.90
23.15
23.15
92.60
529.00
350,80
262.70
521.95

325.61
254.23
497.90
344.06
370.10
258.10
395.95
370.00
325.20
387.50

366.00

234.05 |

353.70
364.55
387.50
434.50

61.45
167.30

63.70
260.76

209.08
54.98
5.70
5.10
7.50
6.00
7.50
36.00
91.05
155.75

4.89
97.62
77.15

8.82
13.92

5.90
99.96

8.00

9.32
48.40

28.71
3.91
5« 9T

35.91

20.72

21.60

58.54

25.20

25.00

25.00

30.00
150.00
107.00
100.00

53.00

25.501

125.77

147.47

11.00
37.00

74.00
219.66
8.00
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City of Rawlins,Water Dept.
City Steam Laundry
Foster Plumbing

Kem Manufacturing Corp.
Northern Gas Co.
Nu-Tone Products Co.

C. W. Ogburn

Olson Enterprises, Inc.
Pioneer Lumber Co.
Rawlins Plumbing

L. A. Wegener

Wyo. Wholesale Distributors
Rawlins Federal

Shively Hardware Co.

White Spot Janitorial Ser.
G. W. Leavengood
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.

Wyo. Industrial Institute
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
The Stationers

The Stationers

Assoc. of Co. Officers
Wyoming Girls' School
Xerox Corporation
Burroughs Corporation

Wyoming Highway Dept.
The Stationers

Mrs. Nancy Currey
Sandra Rafter
Bi-Rite Drug

Vera Bacon

Joan Garrett

Gerald Fink

Dick G. Hiser .

Pat Payne

Dorothy Tolleth

Ferris Hotel Coffee Shop
Allen's Conoco

Anderson's Sinclair Service
Continental Oil Company
Continental Oil Co.

A. B. Cornwell

Cooper Chevrolet Co.

Dixon Garage

Earl's Standard

Eddie's Plumbing & Heating
Elk Mountain Trading Co.
Fenimore Chevrolet

Kelly Oil Co.

J.-A. Chev. - Cad.
Kinnaman Supply Co.

H. Larsen, Inc.
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Michael Todd & Co., Inc.
Oasis Service Station

Platte Valley Gas & Oil

Rosebud Coal Sales Co.

Shively Hardware Co.

U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.
Wortham Machinery Co.

Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyo. Automotive Co.

Yampa Valley Electric

Assoc. of School Administrators
John Orton

George R. Salisbury,Jr.
John Niland '

R. G. Engstrom

Credit Bureau of Carbon Co.
Wyo. Retirement System
Workmen's Comp. Dept.
Workmen's Comp. Dept.

Water Service

Laundry- Dec. & Jan.

CH & Jail - Repairs

CH & Jail - Supplies

Gas Service

CH & Jail - Supplies
Care of Prisoners

CH & Jail - Welfare Rent

CH & Jail - Maint & Repairs
CH & Jail - Reparis
CH & Jail - Repairs
CH & Jail - Supplies

Health Officer - Rent
Health Officer - Supplies
Health Officer - Janitor
Civil Defense Director

Misc. - Postage Maint.

Care of Boys -December
Printing & Publishing - Jan.
Printing & Publishing - Dec.
Various - Supplies - Dec.
Various - Supplies - Jan.
Co. Officers Dues

Care of Grils

Printing & Publishing
Annual Service

Various - State Radio

Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse - Janitor
Health Nurse - Mileage
Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse - Mileage

Agent - Expense

Agent - Mileage & Expense-:
Agent - Mileage & Expense
Agent - Mileage & Expense

Agent - Expense HDA
Agent - Expense

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept.- Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Tires
R & B Dept. - Parts
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - New Equip.
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs- Jan & Dec
Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Fuel
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - New Equip.
R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Electric .Service
Co. Sup't - Supplies

Commissioners- — Salary & Mileage

Commissioner - Salary & Mileage

Commissioner - Salary - Mil & Exp

Co. Clerk - Expense

R & B Dept. - Assign.

County Retirement

Comp. - Peace Officers

Comp. — R & B Dept. & Janitors

72.24
17.04
13.90
245.50
395.87
113.00
501.00
580.00
55.60
56.68
509

35.45
60.00
6029
17.50
53.12
34.62
31.00
64.20
138.81
394.90
314.75
75.00
51.50
172.13
114.25

90.00
3.25
2.80

95.10
1.29

51.00

21.63

166.89
152.75
29.00

130'19i
21.90,
4.10
76.71
189.82
33.920
652.90
18.56
150.78

45.41

2.02
8.00
2800.00
294.90
301.69.
691.46!
80.75
5.85
718.22
15.00

99.10
23.63
9.13
56.83
1160.95
9067.00
137.23
21.00I
20.00

130.78!

133.15
274.26
6.54]
25.00
456.13!
57.85!
78.37]
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Wyoming Retirement System Teacher's Retirement 34.27
First National Bank Withholding Tax for January 2448.20
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security for January 963.68
Wyoming Retirement System County Retirement for January 456.13
Wyo. Medical Service Inc. Group Health Insurance 447.20
Ohio National Life Ins. Co. Group Life Insurance 102.20
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Group Accident Insurance 41.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 7, 1968 The Board resumed its session, John Niland and George R. Salisbury present

John Orton absent.

b o

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follow were allowed by the Board.

George & Katherine Beckham, Fox Park, abatement account erroneous assessment 11.27
William Allen, Encampment, abatement account erroneous assessment 45.74
Ralph E. Platt, Encampment, rebate account erroneous assessment 34.96
Geo. W. Edwards, % Clinton Edwards, Saratoga rebate erroneous assessment 23.44
CRUNTY AGENT: The Board received a letter of resignation effective April 30, 1968

from Dick G. Hiser, County Agent. Mr. Hiser also resigned.as a member of the Jeffery Center
Board effective March 1, 1968. No appointment was made at this time.

STATE EXAMINERS REPORT: The report of examination of Carbon County Offices from
Sept. 1, 1966 to August 23, 1967 was received by the Board. The Board examined the report
and will comply with the recommendations of the State Examiners.

COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: Albert B. Schultz, Superintendent of Schools,
was re-appointed as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board effective January 1,
term expiring January 1, 1971.

Rawlins, Wyo.
1968 the

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - RIGHT OF WAY LEASE. A motion was made by Nilang,
seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

WHEREAS, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY has tendered to COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF
WYOMING, an agreement extending to and including February 28, 1969, the term of contract dated
August 9, 1934, granting to the County certain rights for highway purposes in portions of
the Railroad Company's right of way in Carbon County, Wyoming; said agreement being identified
as Union Pacific Railroad Company's Audit No. A-42757, C. D. No. 9221-J and 9221-C; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon has said proposed
agreement before it and has given it careful review and consideration; and

WHEREAS, it is considered that the best interests of said County of Carbon, State of
Wyoming, will be subserved by the acceptance of said agreement;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BQARD.OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY,
STATE OF WYOMING:

That the terms of the agreement submitted by Union Pacific Railroad Company as afore-
said be and the same hereby are accepted in behalf of Carbon County, State of Wyoming:

That the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of said County hereby is
authorized, empowered and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of said County, and that
the County Clerk hereby is authorized and directed to attest said agreement and to attach to
each duplicate original of said agreement a certified copy of this resolution.

STATE OF WYOMING)
) ss
COUNTY OF CARBON)

I, R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of a resolution
adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming,
meeting held according to law at'Rawlins, Wyoming, on the 7th day of February, 1968.

at a

R, G, ENGSTROM
COUNTY CLERK

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF(ij%?ﬁ::i;¢%SSIONERS

ATTEST:

/ W
@/ﬂ/) G &2 o

Cogﬁ%y Cler Chalr




