

January 2, 1968

Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. Peace Officers	57.85
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	106.87
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion Retirement	509.77
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for Dec. 1967	2657.20
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for Dec. 1967	801.100
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement Withheld	509.77
Wyoming Medical Service	Group Health Insurance	447.20
Ohio National Life Insurance	Group Life Insurance	102.20
Colonial Life & Accident	Group Accident Insurance	49.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	34.27
Wyoming Retirement System	Quarterly Social Security	2660.21
Wyoming Retirement System	Quarterly Teacher's Retirement	102.81

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

January 3, 1968 The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Orton present, Niland absent. Salisbury acted as chairman pro-tem.

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: The following banks were designated as County Depositories for the year 1968. Rawlins National Bank and First National Bank of Rawlins and The Saratoga State Bank of Saratoga, Wyoming.

Several routine matters of County business were disposed of. There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. E. Engstrom
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

George R. Salisbury
Chairman Pro-tem

February 6, 1968

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman and George R. Salisbury and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held January 2nd and 3rd were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	338.17
Wyo. Department of Revenue	License Plates-County Vehicles	16.00
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Misc. - Postage	500.00
Wyo. Department of Revenue	License Plates - County Vehicles	10.00
Rawlins Insurors	Insurance	2653.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	548.70
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	353.01
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	278.00
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	266.00
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	259.15
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	273.40
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treas.	516.55
Mina T. Woodhouse	Dep. Co. Treas.	369.53
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	290.02
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	253.50
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	251.70
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Co. Treas	255.65
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	506.15
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	341.06
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	353.60
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	226.40
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	563.15
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	485.15
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
E. H. Breniman	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	411.90
James A. Pudge	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	416.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary	249.25

February 6, 1968

Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	156.35
Buster Makinen	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	94.60
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	138.90
Glen Glidden	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	23.15
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	23.15
George Aydelott	Salary - Jailor	92.60
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - Co. Attorney	529.00
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	350.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Secretary to Attorney	262.70
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't	521.95
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't	325.61
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Agent	254.23
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	497.90
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	344.06
Jake Cruz	Salary - Custodian	370.10
Aloy Maes	Salary - Custodian	258.10
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - R & B Supervisor	395.95
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	370.00
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	325.20
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	387.50
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	366.00
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	234.05
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.70
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	364.55
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	387.50
Daniel L. Schinkel	Shop foreman & Fire Warden	434.50
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	61.45
James C. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	167.30
Frances M. Maes	Assisting Custodian	63.70
Olivann Lord	Salary - Sec. to PHN	260.76
Edward Coppo	Salary - JP	209.08
IBM Corporation	Co. Clerk - Maint of Equip.	54.98
IBM Corporation	Co. Clerk - Supplies	5.70
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Co. Clerk - Supplies	5.10
American Real Estate Appraisers	Assessor - Supplies	7.50
The Blue Book	Assessor - Supplies	6.00
Internat'l Ass'n Assessing Officers	Assessor - Supplies	7.50
Pioneer Printing & Stationery	Assessor - Supplies	36.00
E. H. Breniman	Sheriff - Expense	91.05
George F. Cake Co.	Sheriff - Supplies	155.75
Chevron Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	4.89
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	97.62
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	77.15
Dave's Standard	Sheriff - Car Expense	8.82
Paul R. Fultz	Sheriff - Expense	13.92
Kaspar's Phillips 66 Service	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	5.90
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	99.96
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	8.00
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.32
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	48.40
Rawlins Aircraft Ser.	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	28.71
Sinclair Refining Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	3.91
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Exp.	5.97
Stan's	Sheriff - Car Exp.	35.91
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Exp	20.72
Western Union	Sheriff - Supplies	21.60
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney - Expense	58.54
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't - Mil & Exp	25.20
Patrick Kavaney, M. D.	Coroner - Rent & Fees	25.00
Medical Laboratory	Coroner - Autopsy	25.00
Mem. Hosp. of Carbon Co.	Coroner - Autopsy	30.00
James W. Thorpen, M. D.	Autopsies	150.00
Gordon E. Hein	Court Reporter	107.00
John A. MacPherson	Court Attorney	100.00
L. McKay Fuller	Clerk of Court - Witness	53.00
Verne Wood	Clerk of Court - Expense	25.50
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Court - Salary & Rent	125.77
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Court - Salary & Rent	147.47
Adrienne Cowdin	Justice Court - Fees	11.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Court - Rent & Mileage	37.00
James W. Thorpen, M. D.	Justice Court - Mileage	74.00
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	219.66
W. W. Bauman, O.D.	Care of Prisoners	8.00

February 6, 1968

City of Rawlins, Water Dept.	Water Service	72.24
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Dec. & Jan.	17.04
Foster Plumbing	CH & Jail - Repairs	13.90
Kem Manufacturing Corp.	CH & Jail - Supplies	245.50
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	395.87
Nu-Tone Products Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	113.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	501.00
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	CH & Jail - Welfare Rent	580.00
Pioneer Lumber Co.	CH & Jail - Maint & Repairs	55.60
Rawlins Plumbing	CH & Jail - Reparis	56.68
L. A. Wegener	CH & Jail - Repairs	5.09
Wyo. Wholesale Distributors	CH & Jail - Supplies	35.45
Rawlins Federal	Health Officer - Rent	60.00
Shively Hardware Co.	Health Officer - Supplies	6.29
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Officer - Janitor	17.50
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	53.12
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.	Misc. - Postage Maint.	34.62
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys -December	31.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing - Jan.	64.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing - Dec.	138.81
The Stationers	Various - Supplies - Dec.	394.90
The Stationers	Various - Supplies - Jan.	314.75
Assoc. of Co. Officers	Co. Officers Dues	75.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Grils	51.50
Xerox Corporation	Printing & Publishing	172.13
Burroughs Corporation	Annual Service	114.25
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Various - State Radio	90.00
The Stationers	Health Nurse - Supplies	3.25
Mrs. Nancy Currey	Health Nurse - Janitor	2.80
Sandra Rafter	Health Nurse - Mileage	95.10
Bi-Rite Drug	Health Nurse - Supplies	1.29
Vera Bacon	Health Nurse - Mileage	51.00
Joan Garrett	Agent - Expense	21.63
Gerald Fink	Agent - Mileage & Expense	166.89
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage & Expense	152.75
Pat Payne	Agent - Mileage & Expense	29.00
Dorothy Tollett	Agent - Expense HDA	130.19
Ferris Hotel Coffee Shop	Agent - Expense	21.90
Allen's Conoco	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	4.10
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	76.71
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	189.82
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	33.90
A. B. Cornwell	R & B Dept. - Tires	652.90
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	18.56
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	150.78
Earl's Standard	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	45.41
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	R & B Dept. - Repairs	2.02
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	8.00
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - New Equip.	2800.00
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	294.90
J. A. Chev. - Cad.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	301.69
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs- Jan & Dec	691.46
H. Larsen, Inc.	Repairs & Parts	80.75
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	5.85
Michael Todd & Co., Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	718.22
Oasis Service Station	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	15.00
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	99.10
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	R & B Dept. - Fuel	23.63
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	9.13
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	56.83
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	1160.95
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - New Equip.	9067.00
Wyo. Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	137.23
Yampa Valley Electric	R & B Dept. - Electric Service	21.00
Assoc. of School Administrators	Co. Sup't - Supplies	20.00
John Orton	Commissioners - Salary & Mileage	130.78
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	133.15
John Niland	Commissioner - Salary - Mil & Exp	274.26
R. G. Engstrom	Co. Clerk - Expense	6.54
Credit Bureau of Carbon Co.	R & B Dept. - Assign.	25.00
Wyo. Retirement System	County Retirement	456.13
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	57.85
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	78.37

February 6, 1968

Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	34.27
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for January	2448.20
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for January	963.68
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement for January	456.13
Wyo. Medical Service Inc.	Group Health Insurance	447.20
Ohio National Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Insurance	102.20
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Group Accident Insurance	41.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 7, 1968 The Board resumed its session, John Niland and George R. Salisbury present John Orton absent.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follow were allowed by the Board.

George & Katherine Beckham, Fox Park, abatement account erroneous assessment	11.27
William Allen, Encampment, abatement account erroneous assessment	45.74
Ralph E. Platt, Encampment, rebate account erroneous assessment	34.96
Geo. W. Edwards, % Clinton Edwards, Saratoga rebate erroneous assessment	23.44

COUNTY AGENT: The Board received a letter of resignation effective April 30, 1968 from Dick G. Hiser, County Agent. Mr. Hiser also resigned as a member of the Jeffery Center Board effective March 1, 1968. No appointment was made at this time.

STATE EXAMINERS REPORT: The report of examination of Carbon County Offices from Sept. 1, 1966 to August 23, 1967 was received by the Board. The Board examined the report and will comply with the recommendations of the State Examiners.

COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: Albert B. Schultz, Superintendent of Schools, Rawlins, Wyo. was re-appointed as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board effective January 1, 1968 the term expiring January 1, 1971.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - RIGHT OF WAY LEASE. A motion was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

WHEREAS, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY has tendered to COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING, an agreement extending to and including February 28, 1969, the term of contract dated August 9, 1934, granting to the County certain rights for highway purposes in portions of the Railroad Company's right of way in Carbon County, Wyoming; said agreement being identified as Union Pacific Railroad Company's Audit No. A-42757, C. D. No. 9221-J and 9221-C; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon has said proposed agreement before it and has given it careful review and consideration; and

WHEREAS, it is considered that the best interests of said County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, will be subserved by the acceptance of said agreement;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING:

That the terms of the agreement submitted by Union Pacific Railroad Company as aforesaid be and the same hereby are accepted in behalf of Carbon County, State of Wyoming:

That the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of said County hereby is authorized, empowered and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of said County, and that the County Clerk hereby is authorized and directed to attest said agreement and to attach to each duplicate original of said agreement a certified copy of this resolution.

STATE OF WYOMING)

) ss

COUNTY OF CARBON)

I, R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, at a meeting held according to law at Rawlins, Wyoming, on the 7th day of February, 1968.

R. G. ENGSTROM
COUNTY CLERK

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
J. W. Allen
Chairman